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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMHORAL ACTIVITY 
(RGOM RENTING) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 180 bAYS, LESS 5 

I. 

.FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Riverview Hotel, Inc. 
134 River Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Ret~il Consumption 
License C-7, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Hoboken ) 

CONCI.JUSIONS 
AND O.RDER 

Thomas P. Calligy, Esq., Attorney for' Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to the following charge: 

"On Sunday, May 17, 1964, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your· 
licensed pr.emises; viz., the making of arrangements for 
the rentirig of rooms, the offering to rent, and the 
renting of rooms, for the purpose of illicit sexual in...: 

·tercourse; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 200~ . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
a period of one hun~red eighty days . (Re Edna W., J'11ller Company, 
Bulletin 1545, Item 3), less a remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of one hundred seventy-· 
five days@ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of July, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consrunption License C-7, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken to Riverview Hotel, Inc. for premises 134 
River Street, Hoboken, be and the same is_hereby suspended for· 
one hundred seventy-five (175) days, commencing Jlt 2:00 a.m .. 
Tuesday, July 28, 19611-, and terminating at 2:00 aom .. Tuesday, 
January 19, 1965., ·· 

JOSEPH Pu LOHDI 
DIREC'rOR 
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r·, 
I(,,. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HARDY v. NEWJ\RK 

Eula Har.dy' t/ a Hardy 's Rendevous, · ) 

Appellant, ) ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Vo 

Municipal Bo~rd of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
_of Newark, 

) 

) 

) 
Respondent. , 

-~---------------~L 
Elias -I. Cohen, Esq., .Attorney for Appellant 
Norman N. Schiff, Esq., by Paul E. Parker_, Esqe, Attorney for 

Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from the action of the respondent 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark (hereinafter Board) wherein it suspended ai:,pella!lt 's 
license for a period of twenty-five days (ten days on· charge 
No. l and fi-fteen days on charge No. 2), effective March 30, 
1964, after finding her ·guilty .. in disciplinary proceedings of 
two! charges alleging (1) that on the evening of August 5 and 
early morning of August 6, 1963, she allowed, permitted and 
suffered the sale of :.alcoholic beverages to a minor and did 
·sell, serve and deliver the same, in violation of Rule l of 
State .Regulation No. 20, and (2) that she a,llowed, permitted 

· ci.Ii.d suffered her place to be conducted as a nuisance in that 
she allowed, permitted and suffered on her licensed premises 
lewdness and immoral activities and conducted her business in 
a manner o.:ffeJ.!sive to common decency and public morals, in 
violation of Rule 5 Qf State Regulation No. 20. 

. =.Upon the filing of the appeal, an order dated March 
23; 1964, was entered by the Director staying the effect of 
the respondent's order of suspension pending the det~rmina~ion 
of this ~ppeal. Re S. 33:1-31. · 

Appellant in her petition of appeal alleges that the 
action of· the respondent was erroneous and should be reversed 
for ·the following reasons: 

1. The findings of the Board were not sup­
ported by the evidence and testimony; 

2. There was an inadequate quantum of proof 
necessary for the .finding of guilt; 

3., The appellant was not permitted to in­
troduce "vital testimony having a. direct 
bearing on this matter;" 

4. The action of the Board was "arbitrary, 
unrea son2ble and an abuse of discretion. n 
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Respondent irJ its answer admitted the jurisdictional 
facts end denied the substantive al1egrA.tions of the petition. 
It further alJ.eged that the grounds upon which the decision was 
b.:Jsed ·were sup1)orted by the factue:~.1 testimony before it "from 
which it~ in its sound discretion, concluded that the penalty 
imposed_ substa.ntiated such action." 

, The hea.ring on ap:peal was de -novo pursuant to Rule 6 
of· State Regulc:Jtion No. 15. The stenographic transcri~,t of the 
hearing below was submitted in·accordance with notice prescribed 
by Rule 8 of. State Regulation No. 15·, and was supplemented at 
this hearing by testimor~ of witnesses produced on behalf of the 
appellant. 

The picture- reflected from the testimony herein is as 
follows: Charles --- (a 20-year old minor) entered the appel­
lant's tavern on the evening of August 5, 1963; seated himself 
at one of the tables located toward the rear of the premises 
and ordered cl. number of mixed drinks which were served to him 

. by the bartender (later identified as Ernest English). The 
minor does· not remember the exact number of drinks which he 
consumed, but before he le ft these premises at a bout 2 a .m. on 
Aut;~st 6 he had ordered and consumed nover ten, it must be over 

.. ten, about." At no time was he questioned abqut his age nor 
· vra.s. he, required to produce any identific& tion. The minor fur-

. ther testified that while he vms on the premises a. person (later 
identified as Orlando Johnson) approached him and got into a 
conversation with him. While they Fere both drinking, Johnson 
made an indecent sexual proposa.1 to him. He doesn't recc_~ll 
specifically whether Johnson 1,.ras introduced to him by anyone 
because "it is so long no·w." In any event, he left the tavern 
at 2.a.m. with Johnson and proceeded to a parking lot lo~ated 

·about a half-block away from the tavern. 1tJhen they got into 
the car Johnson told him nhe didn't ·have any money a.nd then he 
·started to fight with me in the car there and I jumped out of 
the ca'r, ·I had sto.pped it, and ·went to call a cop. He hit me 
and he.· wouldn't get ·out of· my c2,r." Shortly thereafter the 

. poiiqe a:rrived and arrested both of them and charged them with 
··assault: and. battery o They ·were thereaft~r arraigned and even-
· tua"lly both pleaded guilty to the said charge" On cross ex-­
amination this witness reiterated that he was certain of the 
·f<tct tna·t .he went into this bar and there 1A~::: s some question e.s 
to ;"'lhether the te.ble that he characterized c1 s c; "booth" 1WHS 

~ictually a booth or a table. He further tnsisted that, although 
he had been drinking a considerable ~mount of liquor th&t niqht, 
h~ does remember being in this particular tavern and leaving the 
sRid nremises with .Johnson. He r..idded thr-:.t the ;:;rguuent 1:,."ith Johnson 
solely· conce·rned the q-uestton of. the· payment tc, P.i~ by Johnson for which 

··Johnson·was going to commit the perverted act. 

At the hearing before me counsel represented that he 
vras unable to subpoena this minor, and I. continued the hearing 
·to a ·later date in order to 2fford him additional opportunity 
to :,do so. ·Service on the minor 1.-ms finally accomplished and he · 
test_ified on this appeal de novo substa.ntially to the sc:.me ef- · 
feet. E. s. he had testified to below. ·. He once more reiterated 
tbat the licensed premises· w2s the one ~~ich he h~d p&tronized~ 
th<).t he had consumed more than ten drinks, but th.::~t he v.'E.:.s not. 
fully intoxicated ci.nd l~new what was going on. 

Officer Michael Russinello testifi0d that ~e was dis­
patched to the scene of the di ;~turbnnce at the. riarking lot on. 
Edison Pla.ce.. \tlhen he arrived there he observed Johnson and 
this minor in a hee.tc~d E1rgmnent and the minor was bleeding from 
one of his ec.rs" Johnson had a nun

1

ber of scre.tches on his face .. · 
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The minor t-old him that he had met Johnson at a neighborhood 
tavern; that Johnson had gotten into the minor's car; they 
argued and _an altercation took place. They were both taken to 
police he.adquarters, and he obperved that the minor wa.s not 
drunk although he had been obviously· drinking. His testimony 
was corroborated by Officer James Torre of the Newark Police 
Department" 

Detective George Reilly, a Newark police officer, 
testified that he made an investigation of this matter and 
brought the minor to the .neighborhood ·of these licensed· prem­
ises. Charles --- pointed out Hardy's tavern as the one in. 
~rl1ich he had. been drinkingo They entered the tavern and he 
thereupon identified the bartender who he alleged had served 
him -0n the dates referred to hereine The bartender denied 
having seen ·him or having served him and, in fact, even denied 
.having(:~ been working on' the dates in questiop. However, he ad­
mitted that he was present at that time, was sitting at the bar 
with his girl .. fr'iend, although not on duty. 

The minor, recalled by his counsel at this juncture, 
identified several statements which he admitted having volun­
tarily executed, in one of which statements he specifically 
named these licensed premises •. In the other he merely iden­
tifi~d the premises as being located '!On Mulberry St. and that 
St~ that runs up there." The statement sets forth the further 
questions: 

. ''Q. Was the bar on the corner? A Yea, it 's the only bar 
on the corner one block in from Market St. on the left. 

Q ·Fr.om Market St. 1Afhere is the· bar? A From Market St. 
_going to Broad St. you make a left turn and on the 
corner -0rt the left side." (This is the specific loca-
tion· of appellant's premises.) - . 

The minor again insisted tnat he had been in these licensed prem­
ises., identified the bartender who was present at this hearing, 
and corroborated the identifying details of his written state­
ments. 

·Orlando Johnson testified on behalf of the Board, and 
was called_ by appellant's counsel at the de .!!Q.Y.Q. hearing. He 
gave the following story: He ·was standing on the corner of 
-Mulberry, Street and Edison Place when the minor approached him 
in his automobile. He thought he recognized him so he came over 
to the car and the minor asked, _"Can I give you a liftn and I 
said "Yes."·~ It was then suggested by Charles· (the minor). that,· 
if Johnson would give.him $20, ·he would ·permit him to engage in 
a perverted sex act.· This caused a violent argument to ensue 
and they started to fight.. The police then arrived and arrested. 
·both of them. On cross examiriation he denied that he had met 
this minor in the tavern or. had been drinking with him on the 
licensed premises. In fact, he stated he had not been in the 

·tavern at all on that evening~ An examination by the Board's 
chairman produced the remarkable testimony that, in order to 
stop the car, this witness reached over to the left side of the 
driver's seat and pulled the emergency brake after he wc:.s orig­
inally "propositioned .. " He admitted also that he hri.d never seen 
this minor before this night and he insisted that the automobile 
was not in the parking lot but actually was stopped in the middle 

,. of.· the street .. 
. ' 

Ernest -English, testifying on behalf of the appellant 
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at the hearing helm ... r, stated that he entered .the licensed pr em- -
ises nt about 10:30 or -11 o'clock bn August 5, althoUgh he was 
not on duty on ·th&t night. He does not remember .seeing Orlando 
Johnson ~r the minor; states that this tavern· do~s not sell 7-

. U~ soda which the minor.claims he ordered when·rirdering 7-7 
mixed dr:i,nks.. _ Hm.·rever; o:h c_ros s examina. ti on 1 t . was es tabli:shed· 

· that they serve a drink similar to 7--Up which is. bottled ~by 
anpther. compa.ny. He also admitted that, when the minor con­
f.ronted him ih the presence of the.police officers, he was im­
mediately .. identified as the person who had allegedly .serv-ed.him 
on the d~tes in question. He was then asked by the. chairman: -

"The Chairman: 

The Witness: 

The Chairman: 

The l1Jitnes s: 
The Chairman: 

The :Witness: 
The Chairman: 

The Witness: 

You Say you were a~ked 'Are you Erni~' 
and you didn't a.sk the detective .. ''What 
Ernie do yQu meari'? 
It-·made no difference. My~ name is'. 
Ernie. · 
You 'have two in there.· How do· you 
know that he was refer~ing to you? 
He called 'Ernesto' 
And still there were two~ Ernests 
there. 
.Yes. . . 
And you didn't ask him what Ernie you 
t.vant: · 
No." 

.. _ .. · . ·_ .Willie Hardy, called ·On behalf of. the ·licensee; tes~ 
· tif'ied. ·that he is . the husband of: the licensee and· that he was · 

- actually ·present ·on the dates in question; that. he did :not· s·ee · · 
. either the· minor or Johnson in. the premises •. He was: then asked · 
the fqllowing·questions .on cross examination:·· · · 

·"Q, You. say· that. you dldn •t see them Or .they were. not.· 
_ there? · . · · · 

. A ·I didn't. ·see· then!' in the· tav.ern.. " . . . _ 
Q Can you state positively· that they ·were "rio.t ther'e? · 
A Not positively. When the bar is .. busyyou.canH~ 

tell uriless I knew them personally." · 

. ~ .. ' ' ... 

Eul'a Hardy (th.e .. licensee) t.estified,that·'-·sh~ .. was" nc;t·"> 
present on that ·particula~ evening _but: insi~ted.that ·Ern~st .. ·. 
C1.lnnihgham, ·arid._ not Ernest English, was on duty on· that- evening, 
so f~r as she knows. · · 

'In::·e.valuating the testimony. ·and its· lega;r ·impact, the -:. 
following principle·s of l&. w should be restated:·-· we .. are dealing . 

. here with purely disciplinary 'measures ·and their .alleged in- · 
fractions; such measlires· are civil in ne~ture ·and not. criminal~· .: ... 
In re: Schn~Jder, 12 Super .... 449 (App. Div~ .. 1951).o·"· ·Thu·s the ·proof .. ·· 

· must be supported. by ff fair· preponderance of the credible . ev- · 
idence. Butler Oak Tavern '.v.~ Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
20 N. J. -} 7 3 . ( 19 5 6) ., . . . 

Testimony to· be believed must not only come from the 
· lius of credible i;-ritnesses but must be credible in. itself. ··.No 
testimony need be believed but, ra .. ther; the' judge may alwa.ys. 
c·recllt c; s much or as 1 it tl e . as he finds ·rel ia bl e. 7 Wigmore 

Ev.fd_s!!9.§.., · sec. 2100 (3rd ed. 1?40); Greenleaf Evidence; sec. 201 
. (16th ed·. · 1899) ,,; .Bearing particularly the latter principle in . 
·mind, I hEtve considered th~ .testi1.nony re~ating· to·_ the first . , 
charge, namely, thr:lt the 11cens(?e sold and del.iver.ed .alcoholic 
bever;igeE; to a minor· or perini ttl:-~d ahcl suffered the sa.le and 
·Gervice of .the same to h.i.m., I am perswuled that the minor e:n­
tered the licensed premises on the date_s in question and .. was· 

_·servGd." by the 'licensee's bartenders~· · · \'_ 
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·While this Division h;::1s frequently discounted and, in­
deed, discarde~ the uncorroborated testiruony of a minor in the 

·_consideration of the chc: rge of service to minors, here under· re-, 
'view, th~s has not been an unalterable position. Each_case must 
be decided by its m·m peculiar facts ·and circumstances. I, have 

. b~en. circumspect· in my consideration of the uncorroborated tes·­
timony o.f the minor in this case, but feel that the circumstan­
ces herein are imperatively persu9.sive, that the presence of the 
minqr in the licensed-premises was as testified to by him. 

It will be recalled that I was not satisfied with 
merely having the transcript o~ the hearing below, but. afforded coun-'" 
se1· for the appell.ant-.the opportunity tq subpoena the minor at 
a continued hearing. At this hearing I observed the minor care­
fully and have examined his testimony under searching cross ex­
amination. His unequivocal identification of the licensed prem­
ises and of the barte~der who served him; th~ consistencies of 
his statements with respect to that particular circumstance,. 
both immediately upon his arrest, &swell as in the hearings .· 
below and before me; and the fact that ·Willie Hardy (the manager 
of the licensed premises) did not deny that the minor was in ·the 
premises on the night in question lead me to conclude that he 
was t~ere and was served intoxicating beverages. The appellant 
is thus clearly inculpated ~Y the actions of her employees. 

Under all of these circumstances I believe that there 
. is the necessary quantum of proof, namely, by a fair prep.onder~ 
ance of the believable evidence. I therefore recommend that 
the re~pondent's action as to Charge 1 be affirmed. 

. As to the second cl).arge, which alleges that the li- . 
. censee _.permitted her premises to be c_onducted as a nuisance in 
that she allowed, permitted and suffered on her licensed prem­
i-ses lewdness and immoral activities in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regula ti on No ct 20, I have found a complete absence of 
testimonial support for such charge. I have examined the tes- · 
timony of Charles (the minor) and find a considerable conflict 
therein with respect to the incident upon which this charge ·:t.s .· 

_:based~· He testified tha-t he entered the· licensed premises with 
·a. male acquaintance who shortly thereafter left him. He was · 
then approached by Johnson who "propositioned" him and he left 

·the premises with Johnson. The f.ight between Johrison and this 
. minor i.>1as precipit~ted by an argument in his automobile and not· 
·in. the licensed premises. Johnson denies that.-he was in this 
tavern on the date in question_ and states· that in fact he me·t 

· ... Charles .:._ __ on the outside of the tavern. The other witnesses 
·ror·the appellant have all denied seeing Johnson or the minor 
it]:·:the tavern. Charles --- was asked at the hearing before me, 
about.his testimony in.municipal court, the following questions: 

·, . 
. . . 

"Q ·. D~ _you r·e~call when you stood up before the judge, 
the judge asked you what· happened, and you said, 
'I don't remember.what happened'?- ••• ~ .I don 9t 
remember exactly. 

Q . You told the judge you were pretty drunk, you 
. · dldn' t remember ·what happened ••• ? ·. A Yes." 

Even assuming, arguendo, that Johnson approachE?d the 
minor in the tavern, "propositioned n him, _and they then left 
'the tavern, there is not a scintilla of· evidence to suggest. 
-that this took place within the hearing of or in the presence 

:-. of· the appellant, her agents, servants or employees. Nor is 
there any evidence to show or impute knowledge· to the appellant. 
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As the court said in Re Silidker, Bulletin 405, It0m 5: 

''Unless the offense (in this case the presenc·e of 
prostitutes) can be tied in and brought home to the,. . 
licensees by their knowledge or by aqquiescence, which 
implies knowledge, I cannot, in fairness, hold them 
responsible. Such a thing might happen in the best :o 

regulated club • · • " 

In Connor v. Fogg, 75 N.J.L. 245, Sup. Ct~ 1907, the 
court, ip. considering the terms "allowedj permitted or suffered," 
stated: 

"To permit is defined as meaning to authorize or 
to give leave (McHenry v. Winston, 49 S.W. Repe. 4), 
but the term •permit' has been often used synony- · 
mously with •suffer', so that it may be said that 
one who suffers the doing of a thing which he might 
have prevented permits it." (Emphasis ours.) 

While.the licensee has the responsibility to exercise 
full co~trol of the acts and conduct of patrons in his estab­
lishment, the circumstances in this case are insufficient to 
show·that this situation was brought to his attention or that 
he might have become reasonably aware of its existence. Thus 
I conclude that the testimony herein is insufficient to sus­
tain a finding of guilt. I therefore recommend that the ac­
tion of the respondent be reversed on this charge, and that an 
order be entered affirming respondent's action as to the first 
charge and reversing respondent's action as to the second 
charge. 

I further recommend that the penalty imposed ·(suspen­
sion of .license for thirty days) be reduced to t~n days~ the 
penalty heretofore specifically·imposed by the respondent Board 
on the first charge~ 

·Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report we~e filed with 
me withifl' the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 
15. 

After carefully considering the transcript, including 
the oral argument of counsel contained therein, the exhibits 
and the Hearer's Report, I concur in the findings and conclu­
sions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclu~ions hereine 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th. day of July, 1964, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent' finding appel­
lant guilty of the first charge be and the same is.hereby af­
firmed; and that its action in finding the appellant guilty of 
the second charge be and the same is hereby reversed; ,and it is 
further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-628, i 

issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.of 
the City of Newark to Eula Hardy, t/a Hardy's Rendevous, for 
premises 146 Mulberry Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, . . 
August 3, 1964, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday~ August 
13, 19~4· --

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DI HECTOR 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN 1578 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONE3 - PICCIHILLO v. LYNDHUf{ST. 

l. 

I 

Angelo A •. Piccirillo, tla 
I 

) 
Amrelo 's · ,_, 

Appellant, ) ON APPEAL 
v. 

) CONCLUSIONS 
Board of Commissfoners of the AND ORDER 
To11rnship of Lyndhurst, ) .. 

Respondent.. ) 

Charles L. Bettini, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
James A. Breslin, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 
Alfred A. Porro·, Jr.;· Esq., Attorney for Objectors 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Appellant appeals from the action of the respondent 
whereby on December 16, 1963, ·by a three-to-two vote of its 
members, it denied an application for place-to-place transfer 
·or appellant's Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4 from 
premises 614 Freeman Street to premises 263 Ridge Road, Lynd­
hurst. 

Appellant, in his petition of ap~oeal, complains that 
no re.:rnons were given for the denial and alleges that respond­
ent's action was erroneous in that "there is no ba·sis for deny­
ing the application for transfer and said denial was illegal, 
discriminatory, unreasonable and e.rbi trary." 

Respondent, ·in its answer, admits that no reasons 
were given, denies the other allegations of appellant's peti­
tion of appeal and, in justification of respondent's action, 
contends that proper discretion was exercised by respondent be­
ca.use the transfer would serve no public interest ·for the fol­
lowing reasons: 

"(a) The proposed location of the tavern i~-­
less that 250 feet from· the Lincoln Public School 
and on the same side of the· Street; 

"(b) There is presently another tavern di­
rectly opposite the proposed location, which tavern 
is called 'Lenny's Charcoal Grill;' 

. . 11 (c) The propos~d location for the.tavern is 
located on the southwesterly corner of Freeman Street 
and Ridge Road. To p~rmi t a tavern to be operated at 
that location would create a traffic hazard and aggra­
vate the present traffic situation, particularly aris­
ing out 6f the entrance -of automobiles into Freeman 
Street from Rid~e Road and the exit ·of automob-i1es on 
Freeman Street la one-way street· to the west); 

"(d) The proposed location of the tav~rn is.less 
than 200 feet from the crown ·of a hill in Ridge Road · 
and the vision of motorists proceeding south on Ridge 
Road is obstructed until the motor vehicles reach the 
crown of the hill. (Ridge Hoad~ also known as Route 
17, is a stnte highway and· heavily traveled by motor 
veh_icles). 
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n (e) The propose~l parking facilities of the 
licensee is not ~dequate to meet the requirements 
of the off-street parking ordinance.of the munic­
ipality .. · 

n(r) A large number of citizens and tax 
payers on Freeman Street, west of Ridge Road, ob­
ject tio the· proposed location of the tavern. n· 

PAGE'9 

At the outse.t, it may be stated that, in fairness to an· 
applicant for transfer of a liquor license, the local issu1ng- au­
thority should express reasons for its action, but failµre to do 
so does not render its action ineffective.. Fanwood v. Rocco, et 
al, 33 N.J. 404. 

It might be .. advisable to give a brief summary of what 
occurred previously when appellant filed a similar application to 
transfer his licehse to the proposed premises. The m~tter was 
heard by respondent on September 26, 1963, at which time the mem­
bers .thereof continued the matter to October 7, 1963. At the 
latter date, ~ resolution to grant the transfer ~equested by ap-

. pellant ~as d~feated by a vote of three to two. According tq 
the minutes of the .meeting and in response to Mayor Garde •s an-· 
nouncement that he wo.uld entertain comments from his colleagues 
on the Board, Commissioner Curcio (who is also a member of the 
local Board of Education) stated that he voted for the a~option 

·of the ·resolution upon the condition that there would be no exit 
from the parking lot on to Fre~ma.n Street and that 'flues or ducts 
would be installed on· the building of a sufficient height so as 

. to eliminrite odors from the kitchen. Commissioner Russo stat~d 
· :. -tha. t he voted against the adoption of the resolution because of 
.. instifflcient.off-street parking and the distance of the premises 
· > · from t·he· school. Mayor Garde said he was opposed because of in­

.. suffi.c.ient. parking facilities. Neither Commissioners Bogle nor 
. · Pol~to,- made any comments. 

It appears from the record in the present:_ appeal that . · 
·. app'ellant, in conjunction with his liquor license, has operated' . 

a restaurant at the Freeman St~eet address either individually 
: or as a partner since July 7, 1952. Apparently, from appellant's 

. :" testimony, his business has grown so that his kitchen facilities 
._do ·not suffice for the preparation of food for his. customers.· . 
Appellant made an application to the proper authorities for· per-
mission to enlarge the kitchen and such request was denied. . 
Thereafter, suitable premises on the southwest corner of Ridge.· 
Road .and .Freeman Street became available. The proposed 1-ocation 

··is in a business area approximately 150 feet from appellant's 
pre.sent premises, . which are in a residential nEdghborhoode It 
,~ppears that the section of Freeman Street east of Ridge Road 
wherein appellant's premises are now situated, according to ap-

.. pellant 's testimony, is a one-way street 24 feet in width running 
from east to west with the outlet on Ridge Road. A customer or 
patron desiring to reach appellant's present premises by automo­

." bile from Ridge Road would turn on Valleybrook Avenue, proceed 
east, turn left on Harrington Avenue, proceed to Freeman Street 

.where he would again turn left to reach the premises~ There are 
·no off-street parking facilities at the present site. 

Now considering the proi)osed location, t;h.e testimony 
discloses that on Ridge Road in the immediate area, .the street is· 
56 feet in width and there are various stores and ousinesses on 
sides thereof. Immediately next to appellant's proposed premise·s 
is a garage and service station and then there are three stores 
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with apartments atove them. Beyond and across Gutheil Place, 
there is the Lincoln School ~:hich, according to the undisputed 
testimony, .is slightly less than 250 feet distant. ·Across Ridge 
-R6a~ at Freeman Street is· a tavern, a bakery shop, a confectioh­
~ery st6r~; also on the southeast corner of Ridge Road and ·Freeman 
Street· is a diner and continuing along Ridge Road a.re other mer-
cantile· establishments. . . . 

!·shall discuss the reasons given by respondent for 
denying the transfer in the order set for.th in responde_nt 's an­
swer •. A~though Lincoln School is not within the prohibited stat­
utory distance of 200 feet from the entrance to the proposed 
·premises (R.S. 33:1-76), the local issuing authority h&s discre­
tion to grant or deny.- a transfer of a liquor license. rfo~,.~ever, 
the exercis~ of this discretion includes· the power· to determine 
the question of policy of whether or. not any particular premises · 

. (although' heyond. the .. 200-foot distance) is too close·- to a school •. 
. A denial under _these circumstances,. ih order to. be meritorlous,. · . 
should :be pursuant ·.to .-a re.asonable" and bona fide municipal policy 
to".that effect. Drozdowski v. Sayrev1l~Bulletin 746, Item ·5; 
Geltzeiler v. Newark, Bulle ti-n 1171, Item 1. There -vms no denial 
:that th~re .are other-licensed premises located clos~ to· schools 
in· -the.municipality,. some of· which are within 200 feet- thereof: .•. ··· 
'The atto·:rney for respondent agreed that there is no municipal· . 
·:·Policy presently" in_ being to prohibit transfers- of l_iquor- llcenses 
>in close proximity :to_. schools. . .. 

,a•',, " 

_., ... , · · The· transfer. of appellant's license from its· present ·10--
·,·cation on Freeman Street to the- corner 6 f Freeman Street and Ridge 

.. Road may· be considered· as in the same neighborhood and thus would. 
not ·r e$i.l.l t in· the ·existence of an additional license in the vicin-. 

··.ity _of_-the school. Notwithstanding that there is a tavern across 
·from .the .proposed premises on Ridge Road, pefmitting appellant to·.· 

. transfer a· 1icen·se to the proposed location would not incr€a.~·e the · 
nuniber ·of -liquo:J; outlets in the same general area;· See Abra~on · · 

_v; Lakewood, Bull_etin 1516,. Item I, .and cases ci-ted therei~ •. 

. . · :~· · . . . · . Respondent contends .. that if .a licensed premises· is· pe:r­
,._. mi tted at the prop·osed corner, it would be instrumental ·in crea t­
>.Jr1g ·_'a. traffic hazard, particularly if a car turned into Freeman . 
, :street _from Ridge Road •. There was no testimony presented· by a 
··:·traffic consultant which might have substantiated this fa·ct. It , 
.-.:cannot -be :denied that ·any type of business establishment, _espe~ :-
pially :a restaurant~ in~the proposed premises might incre~s~ auto-

. mobile traffic w11ether or not operated in conjunction with a . 
·llquor license. The crown of the hill on Ridge Road less than 200 

.. feet ·rrom, the proposed premises is not conducl:'le·~ to safety of 
motorists driving in a southerly direction; _put it is mere_ly con-. 

:._ je,ctur?-1 that pa trans who may visit appellant's premises would be 
·: ·1esE: careful than those presently using the highway. It is to be 
·noted also that the speed on Ridge Road in the vibinity.6f Freeman· 

·· . .,~treet is limited to 35-)n.:iles an hour. · 
. ' ~ -·. _ ... 

. :-.\.' . .__,._, \',.:,. At.--:th~ ·initial denial. of the transfer aforementioned, 
;,:::COmmfssioner._' Russo· and Mayor Garde indicated that a reason for 
,~denying the transfer was that, . in their opinions, there were in..:.. 

,,_:_$Uf __ fi.c.ient· off-street parking facilities~ At the second hearing, 
._appellant. proposed a plan prepared by an; ar.chi tect disclosing 
iarking ·space available at the rear of premises 263-265 Ridge 
Road to accommodate fifteen cars"· Appellant asserts.that he has -

··.<;'omplied with the provisions of· the off-street parking ordinance 
)3ipplico.ble to ·restaurants. Respondent contends otherw·ise. .Be 
~that ~s it may, Judge Gaulkin, in Lubliner, et al v. PatersonL· 
et ·a1s~ 59 N.J~ Super. 419 (1960), stated that violation of a 
zoning ordinance, building code, health code and the like would 

.·n6t in itself prevent a local ~ssuing authority from·granting a .. 
·.license to a particular premises but, before the liquor· licensee ... 
· .· c.ould operate the establishillent, he must comply with all applic~ 



B UL.LET IN 1578 PAGE 11 

able statutes :::nd ordin;Jncc:: •. Oi1' e.~ineal to the Suvrerne Court of 
rfew·Jersey (33 N.J. 4.28)', Justice Jb.cobs, speaking for the court, 
wit~_refeien~e to. an alleged_ zoning violation stated: 

. . . . . . . .- . 

. "In deaiing with .that contention. the. AppeLla te 
Division properly pointed out that-the r;rant of Mr. 

-. Hutchins• application would in nowise permit him to 
operate in contravention of any a~~licable zoning 
p~ovisions; if he ever attempt~ t6 so operate, ·r~­
·1ief is readi_ly available. See Garrou Vo Teaneck 
Tyrdn Cbo, 11 N.J.-294 (1953)0" 

"Thus it is unnecessary to consider the ground alleged by 
respondent that the approval of the transfer could not be given 
until .all statutory prerequisites had been met since there has 

. been no·: indication of_ any specific prerequisite that had not ·been 
'met. 

. . . 

.. ... · General~oib>jections to the transfer of a ltcense to a 
· "bus1ness stree-t, filed by r-esidents of side streets -which may be 
residential, a!'e not in themselves sufficient reason·for denying 

a transr-er. · PistJl~i v. Bei:nardsville, Bulletin 1030, Item 2. 
Moreover, while in this case the evidence indicates that a large 
number of 01,mers of property on nearby side .streets opposed the 

. transfer or· the license to the proposed site, there were many" 
owners of property on other side streets who favored the granting 

.·of the transfer. Hence, there. appears to be no merit to that al-
· le~ati6n in the answer. · 

. Objectors' attorney refers to the decision of Fanwood -· 
v.·:· Rocco; et ·al,. 59 N.J. Super. 306 (APJ~·" Div. 1960), c,eff 1d .33 
-N.J. 404 (Sup. Ct. 1960). However, that case concerned the 
transfer of a _license to a ·Section of a municipality.in which 
liquor licenses had~ never been fJreviously per2>i tted._ .As Justice 
Jacobs said in his opiniori: 

" ••• it appears clear to us th~t, consistent with 
. and in furth~rc::1nce of the foregoing, the municipal 
governing- body may reasonably honor local senti­
·rnen.ts ·by declining to license taverns und package 
stores in d~signated areas w~thin the municipali~y." 

I have cirefully c6nsidered all of the grounds mentioned 
· in tl1e petition of ,c:.;. fJl~8eal and - which vv--ere express eel during . the hear­
ing &nd·conclude that there has been insufficient prpof with tef-. 
erenc.e thereto whic_h. mj_ght ·warrant ·~he denial ·Of· the tr0.nsfer. 

,, . . ' . ' 

~he·burderi:of prbof~t6 establish th~t .the action.of the 
respondent was . erroneous res ts ·with the c.ppellarit. Rule 6 of State . 

. Regul2tion No. 15. The evidence presented.indicates that the ac­

.tion of the respondent ·was unrer::.sonable and. constituted ctn c:1 hm-:£ 
· of discretion on its part • 

. Under: the circwns ten_ces, after· carefully examining all 
·.o~ the-·evidence presented, it is .apparent that appellant has sus­
t~in~d the burden impose4 upon 'it. · Thu~ it is. recommended that 
. the action of the. respondent be reversed. · 

Conclusions and_ Qr.Cfier_ 

Pursuant to the provision~ of Rti.1.e -11+ of -Btt-.ite Re.gtil.ation· 
No. · ;I.5, _exceptions to the Hearer's Rt~j)Ort .. and .wr.i tten argmnent , . 
thereto were filed_with ~e by th~.att9rney for objectors. 

My attention was parttc.ula:rly ~ttracte,d by the. posi.tlve· 
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.statements made by the attorney for objectors that the Hearer in 
this matter \\'2.S in error when he mentioned in the Hear·er 's Revort -
that ~.Lincoln School. "according· to the· undispute·ct ·tes t1rnon.sr, is· 

· sl'ightly less tharl: 250 feet ·dista.nt" n,nd. that ''the attorney for 
-'respondent agreed that there is no municipal policy presently in 

. be:Lng to prohibit transfer's. of: llquor; licen$es· in. close prpximity 
to· schools·." ·· · · · · · 

Under the· circumstances, I ·shall.. ·not ,~_ttempt .. to ·.pa.r&­
phrn.se the testimony with reference to both assertions made by 
the objectors' attorney but· wiIT set forth the· pertinen.t qu.esti.ons 
and answers a~ they appear in the transcript of the testirno.riy · . 
ta.ken c. t the hearing herein. Considering the di stance bet11teen the 
prq.p6sed ~site and Lincoln School, the ans 11ier r'iled by·. respondent . 
sets forth as its- First Separate Def·ense that the members of re-­
spondent Board considered that "(a) The propos.ed location of the 
tavern, is less than 250· feet from the Lincoln P·ublic School and 

. on. the same ·side of the Street." · 

.:<.:\>·: ,_ .. : . . ·R:espondent 's attorney, du.ring direct examination, asked 
·;':_:.:~·E11: :·~A;· 'Kane,.· Superintendent of Schools, the distance bet·w'2en the·. 
· · propo_sed · pr·em1ses and the ·Lincoln School itnd received the. follow­
.. ing .ans-wer: · 

"W~ll, a ·figure of 250 feet is probably close. I. don't 
r·eally· know the di stance." 

. - Again,. respcndent•s ~ttorney a~ked th~ same qU~stion ·of 
Commissioner Russo and he answered, "Approximately. 250 re.et." 

. . .. · .. ·. ·.· \'. ..• 
· .. . . . ·When Commissioner Poli to was asked the ffame question l;>y · · 
.responde.rit' s . attorney, . the Commissioner said: . . . ... 

· · nwell, from my own observations of the area, ha.ving .. , 
been located in that area for_ many years,. my. best .. · 
judgment'is that it i~ approximately between 200 
feet. and 250 f·eet." 

. . I am ·satisfied that in view of the aforesaid testimony·:, . 
·the Hearer was justified when he concluded· that· the ·distance .be-· . 
. tween· the· .:School and the proposed licens.ed .. premises w~s slightly:' 
·1e·~s.· than 250'. feet • 

. :· .:.· .. ·· · Now qoncerning the question of. municipai' policy regard,~ 
·ing'. transTers .of· liquor licenses to premises in an area ne·a.r . · 

: schools,, ·the· transcript (page 83) reads as 'follows: · . .·.· 

"THE HEARER: And you- could stipula.te there ,.is. rlo . 
. policy in effect, is that right? ·· · ·· 

MR. BRESLIN: 
effect, no." 

. . . 

Of. course there is n~ pol:i.~y i~ . 

After careful examination· and consideration of' the. reco:r,d 
.: herein, including the transcript of the testimony; ·the exhibits, · · 

· -the ·memoranda presented by the respective attorneys, the Hearer's 
Repor.t~ and :the written exceptions ·and· argrnnent thereto submitted 

·>by'·. the attorney for objectprs, I cortc.ur in the· findings and conclu­
: .'.:a.ions . of the Hearer and adopt them as my conql us ions herein. I 
·.f'tnd .that the denia 1 of the tra.nsfer was unreasonable. The action · 
>of·respondentwill therefore be reversed. 

• • • • • • I ' • ' • 

.· - · . .. . The license originally ·sought to 'be tri1ns~erred ~xpired . 
· at rrd.dniC?ht June 30 1964.. Appellant, during the· pendencr of t~is 
.·appeal, ~bt~ined a r~newal of his lic~nse_ for.the curre~t licensing 
,jear.for prem~ses 614 Freeman Street, -~~ich,rene~a! is ~~bj~ct ~o 

the ultimate outcome of the appeal. Rule 13 of otc .. te Ref:>Ulc.tlon 

Nci. 15 ~ 
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· Accordingly·, ·it". is_;< ,6;ri'' t.hii:L .27th. d·ay _of' J.t4y, _1964, 

. _ . · ORDER.ED that ·the .a·q:t·xq_~ :oJ» .·r~s:Pondent be a-nd the same is. 
· hereby reversed, and respondent-· .is dfrecte_d to transfer appellant's 
c-urren~ plenary ·retail ,consUm.ption license i_n:- accordance ·with the 

. transfer application heretofore_. filed .. by ·::appel_lant~ .· 

' - . 

. · JOSEPH ·P·.. LORDI: · .. 
· · DIREC-TO~·:·· ... · .. 

,:·'.' 

,4'.a .- APPELLATE· DECISIONS. - BONJ _, S . v. ELIZABETH.· .- · .. 

·BQNJ' S (a corpora ti_on) , - ) . . .. 

· Al>pellan t, 

, v. 

CITY. COUNCIL OF.THE CITY OF. 
·_·-~LIZABETH, 

. Respondent-. 

) 

: .... )'.:.- -

. }:· 
,-, -} .. · 

~-~~---------~--------------------~ 

·ON ·APPEAL 
ORDER:: OF .. 

. : DISMIS.SAL · · · 
> ,·:·,· '-. 

. "· -
' ' .. 

_:Arithony ·Luongo,· .Esq.,. Attorney· for· Appellant-~·.·· 
. ~;Qhn·_M •. ··Boy~e-,. Esq_~_,· .Atto!n~y · f.9r .-:assponqent •. 

. . ~ . ·~.~.:... . . ·• :.. - . . . . . ' ' ' . ..... ~ . 

· .BY .THE ,DIRECTOR·:· . . . . 
·.•· .. ,. :· 

.. __ .-j· · Appellant appeals frqm denial by re·~·pond·ent on _June 9, 
· 1964, of- fts application:·,rqr· .persori~to7person .a~d place-to- . 
--~place transfer or· Plenary Retail" ·consuriiption- License c..;.104 from . 

'.'.-.·.:Antonina· Obertz arid_:·:Alexande.r M.· Sawon to appellant and. ·from- . · 
· i ;· .. premises · 117-119 Front Street to ·:·premi.se·s.· 4l9·: Rahway Av·enue; · 
· · Eliza beth. . . · · · , · · ·· · · .. - · · 

. ·-. ' ' . - . . 

, ·.·· ·. .. . · :. -Prior to. the-· h~aring -.:on· appeal', ·by letter dated~ 
.. · . .' -July" 15' 1964,· appellant ··ap.v-is_ed. me' that '·the ·appeal ·.was .. ·_ ... i ' .. 

withdrawn. -A · writ ten. ·s tipula ti oh ... of wtthdrawaL and -dismi.ss_al .. 
. . of petition of appeal,. sign.ed· -by. .the attorneys f.or the · _ .. 

. ,:·.: ..:r.espective· partie~; was_-.also:.:pre~lented .... No .. ;reason ··appearing._ 
'- ::':·,";": to· the contrary, . . . ._. · · · · .- · · · · 

' . - ' 

' . " ' ~ . . ~ - . . . 
' .. 

It is, on thfs. 20th day .of _-July' _ 1964-, . 

· , ORDERED that the appea_:l he~r-ein- be· and the· same is· 
'.·hereby dismissed. 

: '' ··_.,,. \ .'. , . . . · .. ·· -

.· -- .... JOSEPH·P~·. IiORDI'.. >···· 
-.. DIRECTOR . -
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.D.£.1.H'.1 TY REPORT FOR J!.l. Y 196!J 
ARREST Si 
Total rAA11berof.persons arrested ..... - .. - - - .:. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -

Licensees ~nd employees - - ~ - - - - - - B 
·Bootleggers ....... - - ... - - - - - ;.. - - - 9 

SEJZURESi . 
Motor vehicles - cars. - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Alcohol - gallons - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -
Distilled ijlcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -· - - - - - - - - - -
~&ne - sallons ~ ~ - ·- - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed melt alcoholie beveraees - gallons ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - -

RET>.IL llCENSEESi 
Prem Is es a nspected - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - .. - - . - • -
Premi~~s where alcoholic beverages were gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles ~auged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises \lihere violetions were found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

VI o lat ic1ns found - - - - - - ... - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ .. __ . - _ 
Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - ;s. Other mercantile business - - - - - - - - ~ 
Ree. 1;a sign not posted -·- - - - - 2~ Disposal permit necessary - - - - - - - - . 2 
Application copy not available - - - - 14 Other violations - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

. Prohibited siens - - - - -'.- - - - - - 4 
STATE LICENSEESs 

Premises inspected - - ..:. - - - - - - - - - .,. - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • 

COMPLAI NTS1 . . 
Complaints assigned for investiiation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
lnvestiEatlons completed - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pendine - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -

LABORATORY i . . · · 

Analyses made -~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~-- - · 
·Ref i 11 s from licensed premises - bottles . 1- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· 

. Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - ..l - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
!DENTIFICATION1 

1
", • 

Criminal fineerprint identifications made :.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI~~Sa 
Cases transmitted to municipalities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Vlolatic•ns involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale during prohibited ho~rs · -·- ~ - - 8 Failure to close pren. dur. proh. hrs. - - 1 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - l Sale to non-members by club - - - - - - - - . ·1 

Cases instituted· at l>-ivision ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

Permitting lottery activiiy on prem. - 9 Fraud and front - - - - - - - - - -·- - 1 
Permittine bookmakine on prem. - - - 5 Failure to file notice of chanee in appl. 1 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - ~ Possessing pinball machine on pren. - - - 1 
Sale below filed price~ - - - - - - 2 Sale durine prohibited hours - - - - - - 1 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - 2 Failure to close prem. during proh. hrs. 1. 
Sale outside scope of license - - - - 1 Fraud in application - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Conducting business as·a nuisance - - 1 · 

Cases brought.by municipalities on own Initiative and reported to Division - - - - - -·- - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sele to minors - - - - - - - - - - - 11 Permitting immoral ectiviiy on preme - - 1 
Permitting bra~l on premises - - - - 10 Conducting business as a nuisance - - - 1 
Sale durinE prohibited hours - - - - 3 Permitting noi~;e on prein. (local reg.) - 1 
Failure to close prem. dur. proh. hrs. 3 Permitting foul language on prem. - --- 1 
Permitting gambling on pranises - - - 2 Permitting female at bar (local reg.) - - 1 
Act of violence - - - .- - - - - - - - l Fai Jure to ef ford vie:w Into prem. dur. · 

prohibited hours - - - - - - 1 
.HEARHK;S HELD AT DIVISION: 
·Total. nunber of hearl112s ~eld - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 Eli gi bi 1 i ty - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 . 
, Disciplinary proceedings·-~·- - - - - - 15 
-STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED: 
.Totol nunber issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .-

Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 746 Social affair permih - - - - - - - - - 39/, · 
Solicitors' permits - - - - - - - - - - ~2 Miscellaneous permits - - - - - - - - - 3'4 
Employment permits - ~ - - - - - - - - 495 Transit insiinia - - --- - - - - - - - - 345 
Disposal permits - - - - - - - - - - - "120 Transit certificates - - - - - - - - - - 52 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLa 
Licenses is~cd - - - - - - - - - - - - 88 Nurber of viole1tions found - - - - - - - 7 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - ~21 Disciplinary proceedir~s instituted - ~ 5 . 
Enforcement files established - - - - - 40 Violations involveds _ 
PremJses where violaticns were found - 6 Char~e in excess of 25~ - - - - - - 5 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Director of Alcoholic Beveraee Control 
Commissicner of Amusement Ganes Control 

17 

I 
.105 

'55·512 &.o 
3.1:;8 

552· 
512 

4.871 
69 
91 

18 
17 

;10 
322 
212 

68 
. 7 

4 
. 10 
480 
326 

10 
11 

57 

•Jr.eludes tw cancellation proccedl~s - licenses improvidently issued to licensees convicted of·crlmes lnvolvinQ 
· moral turpitude. 

oatedz Aueust 6, 19t'4 
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.6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ .SALE BY CLUB LICENSEE FOR OFF­
PREMISES CONSUMPTION - SALE ·BELOW FILED PRICE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

GUISEPPI GARIBALDI LODGE #1568 CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 427 No Third-Street · 

Hammonton, N~ Js 

Holder of Club License CB-1, issued 
by the Mayor and Common Council of 
the Town of Hammontone 

Licensee, by Guy Gioase, President, P'ro seo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads IlQ!l vult to the following charges: 

"L. 

~'2. 

On divers days during the months of January, 
February, March, April and May 1964, you sold·, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the sale, service and delivery of 
bottles of various kinds and brands of alcoholic 
beverages except f.or consumption on your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 9 of State 
Regulation No. 7. 

On divers days during the months of January, 
February, March, April and May 1964, you sold 
and· offered for sale at retail, directly or 
indirectly, bottles of various kinds and brands 
of alcoholic beverages ·at less than the prices 
thereof filed with the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No .. JO."-

Absent previous record, the license will be suspended 
for twenty-five days, .with remission or five days for the plea 
entered, leaving· a net suspension of twenty days. Re Circolo 
Progressivo CaposeleseL Inc~, Bulletin 1266, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of July 1964, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-1, issued by the Mayor · 
and Common Council of the Town of Hammonton to Guiseppi 
Ga~ibaldi Lodge #1568, for premises 427 N. Third Street, 
Hammonton, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) 
days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, July 28, 1964, and 
terminating at 2 a.mo Monday, August 17, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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7a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NOe·J8 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOH 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst · 

JOSEPH MACCIOCCA 

) 

) 

t/a G~NOVA CAFE ) 
304-306 Arch Street and 30~ 
Federal Street (connected) ) 

Camden, N. J. 
) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-112, issued by the Milllicipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden. )' 

Licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
July 8, 1964, he sold a half-pint of liqueur for off-premises 
consumption, in vtolation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No._ 38. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension by the 
.Director for ten days effective July 24, 1961, for a similar 
violation. Re Macciocca, Bulletin ·1409, Item 7. 

The prior record of similar violation within the past 
five years considered, the license will be suspended for thirty 
days (Re Villa Rosa, A Corporation, Bulletin 1563, Item 2), with 
remission of five days for the plea entered, l~aving a net 
suspension of twenty-five days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of July, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-112, 
issued to Joseph Macciocca, t/a Genova Cafe, for premises 304-
306 Arch Street and 305 Federal Street (connected}, Camden, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, August 3, 1964, and terminating 
at 2:00 ~.m. Friday, August 28, 1964. 


